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ToBoard Members:
Grant Crandall, Esq.
Crandall, Pyles & Haviland
1021 Quarrier Street
Charleston, WV 25301
Frederick B. Lacey, Esq.
LeBoeuf, Lamb, Leiby & MacRae
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, NJ 07102-5490
William H. Webster, Esq.
Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy
1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006

Mr. Ron Carey
General President
International Brotherhood of Teamsters
25 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Re:

Local 299

Dear Mr. Carey:
We have received your report of October 29, 1993 concerning
Local 299.
In light of the action taken, the Independent Review Board has
determined that it is appropriate to accept your decision and has
no further questions regarding the actions taken in this matter.
Very truly yours,
Members of the
Independent Review Board

cc:

Mr.
Ms.
Mr.
Mr.
Ms.

Carberry
Scott
Gilberg
Belk
Carlson

Pursuant to the Consent Order of the United States District Court, S.D.N.Y.
United States -v- International Brotherhood of Teamsters 88 CIV 4486 (DNE)

office in IBT for failure to investigate allegations against
fellow IBT officer).

See also. United States v. IBT. 708 F.

;/<y
jf/jT

Supp. 1388, 1401 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) (IBT officers have a duty to
disclose and remedy wrongdoing by the IBT.)

The board members

yyy^

failed to exercise even the minimum inquiry required into the
conduct of the union members that these allegations, which were
not frivolous given the predominance of friends and relatives of
the BA's on the Michigan list over former Wayne employees,
demanded.
Proposed Charges
AIn connection with their breaches of duties to the
members of Local 299 who formerly worked at Wayne and who
attempted to work for the successor employer, Michigan
Minorities, Business Agents J.D. Jackson and Charles Lee, also a
Trustee, brought reproach upon the IBT in violation of
Articles II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(2) of the
IBT Constitution by causing the hiring of relatives and friends
of officers and employees of Local 299 over the members of
Local 299.
a^
Rondal C. Owens, President and Edward Vecchio,
Secretary Treasurer violated Article II Section 2(a) and Article
XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) of the IBT Constitution, and Section
13-A-3 of Local 299's Bylaws, by causing monies to be paid out by
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the Local pursuant to the NLRB settlement without the approval of
the Executive Board.
c.
Rondal C. Owens, President, Douglas Fistler, VicePresident; Edward Vecchio, Secretary Treasurer; Sharon Davie,
Recording Secretary; Armand De La Rosa, Trustee; and as members
of the Executive Board of Local 299 did violate Article II,
Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(2) of the IBT
Constitution by bringing reproach upon the union and breaching
their fiduciary duty to the members by failing to investigate the
allegations of actions taken by Business Agents J.D. Jackson and
Charles Lee, who was also a Trustee, that were contrary to the
interests of the members of the Local.

There was substantial

reason given that Michigan hired the relatives and friends of
employees and officers of Local 299 over Local 299 members who
previously had been employed at Wayne to inquire into whether Lee
and Jackson had acted in a manner consistent with their duties
and the interests of the members.
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! N T E R N A T ! O N AL
B R O T H E R H O O D OF T E A M S T E R S
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October 29, 1993

All Members of the IRB
c/o John J. Cronin, Jr., Administrator
Independent Review Board
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 528
Washington, D. C.
20001

Re:

Teamsters Loca! Union 299

Gentlemen:
Enclosed for your information and review is a
copy of General President Carey's decision in the abovereferenced matter.
Very truly yours,

Mary Joyce Carlson
Counsel to the EPC
MJC/kpm
Enclosure
cc:

25 L 0 U tS ) A NA AVENUE,

Aaron Belk, International Vice President
and Administrator, EPC
Judy Scott, Executive Assistant to the
General President

N.W.

* WASHiNGTON,

D.C.

2000 1

(202)

624-8800

GENERAL PRESIDENT'S FINDING8 REGARDING THE
INDEPENDENT REVIEW BOARD'S PROPOSED CHARGES
AGAINST OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF LOCAL 299
AND ETHICAL PRACTICES COMMITTEE'S INVESTIGATION
OF ADDITIONAL CHARGES AGAINST LOCAL 299

On April 7, 1993, six members of Local 299 filed charges with
the Ethical Practices Committee and Independent Review Board
alleging that Ron Owens and other officers and employees of Local
299

committed

violations

of

the

International

Constitution.

Following an investigation of these charges/ Ethical Practices
Committee Administrator Belk recommended that a hearing be held.
Because of the serious nature of these allegations, I placed
Brother

Owens

on

responsibilities

an

as

unpaid

leave

Co-Chairman

of

of
the

absence
Teamsters

from

his

National

Automobile Transporters Negotiating Committee and Director of the
Carhaul Division pending the outcome of the hearing.
On July 22, 1993, the Administrator of the Independent Review
Board provided me with proposed charges against Local 299's
officers

arising

from

the

same

factual

circumstances

and

recommending that the charges be consolidated with the hearing on
the EPC charges. Consistent with this recommendation, on August 9,
1993, a hearing was held on both the EPC charges and IRB charges
before an EPC panel consisting of Sam Theodus, Chairman, Charles
Schwanke, and Gillian Furst.

All parties were allowed to present

evidence and witnesses in support of their respective positions.
A majority of the hearing panel recommended that all charges
against Brother Owens and other officers of Local 299 be dismissed,
and that no discipline be imposed. However, there was a dissenting
view.

.Accordingly, I have reviewed the record evidence presented
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to the EPC panel and the depositions and other evidence taken by
the IRB during the course of its investigation of this matter.
Based on my review of this evidence, I have concluded that the
EPC and IRB charges against Brother Owens and other officers of
Local 299 are based on an incorrect understanding of Local 299's
contractual obligations. Nevertheless, I believe that disciplinary
action is warranted against Brothers Owens, Lee and Jackson foxnepotism. The reasons for reaching these conclusions are set forth
in this report.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Wayne Car Releasing, Inc. ("Wayne Car") and Local 299 are
signatories
Agreement

to

the

National

Master

Automobile

Transporters

("NMATA"), which covers approximately 15,000 carhaul

members across the country.

Prior to 1992, Wayne Car's employees

serviced two Ford automobile assembly plants in Detroit, the Wayne
Assembly Plant, and the Michigan Truck Plant, which are located
next to each other.

The vehicles produced at these plants are

transported either by rail or truck.
Wayne
"shuttling"

Car's

employees

were

responsible

for

driving

or

the vehicles from both plants to a rail yard located

next to the Wayne Assembly Plant for loading onto rail cars, or to
a holding area also located to the Wayne Assembly Plant where the
vehicles were then loaded on to the trucks and driven to the
dealers by other carhaul companies.

Wayne Car employees drove
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trucks from the Michigan Truck Plant a short distance down Michigan
Avenue either to the holding compound or to the rail yard. Wayne
Car utilized approximately 40-50 employees to perform this work.
GM employees represented by the UAW were responsible for loading
the vehicles on to the rail cars once the vehicles were deposited
at the rail yard.

Exhibit B14; Transcript ("TR") 212-16.

In 1991, Ford decided to open a new rail yard next to the
Michigan Truck Plant.

It solicited bids from various companies to

perform the work of transporting the vehicles from the Michigan
Truck Plant and loading on to rail cars.

GM awarded the bid to

Michigan Minority Rail Unloaders, Inc.

("Michigan Minority"),

rejecting Wayne Car's bid to perform this work.

The work awarded

to Michigan Minority consisted of (1) the shuttling of vehicles
from the Michigan Truck Plant to the new rail yard next to the
plant previously performed by Wayne Car; and (2) the loading of the
vehicles

on

to

the

rail

cars previously

performed

by Ford

employees. Michigan Minority had no operations or employees in the
Detroit area. Its president, A1 Harf, had bargaining relationships
with the Teamsters at its other locations.
In the fall of 1991, Harf notified Local 299's President, Ron
Owens, that Michigan Minority had been awarded the work and
expressed a willingness to enter into a collective bargaining
relationship with Local 299 to cover the employees who perform this
work. Owens told Harf that his operations would be covered by the
NMATA, and turned the matter over to Charles Lee, the Local 299
Carhaul Division Director for further handling. Exhibit Bl, pp. 1-

The Need For A National Committee Meeting.
Lee contacted Harf and advised him that the NMATA contained a
mandatory procedure for staffing his facility. The NMATA contains
strong job security protections for members which allows them to
"follow their work" from employer to employer without loss of
seniority or fringe benefits.^

This clause provides members with

continued employment in a highly competitive industry characterized
by frequent shifting of work from one carrier to another carrier by
the shippers. However, employees whose work is not transferred to
another signatory employer have no contractual right to follow
their work.
Under these provisions, certain Wayne Car employees had a
contractual right to "follow their work" to Michigan Minority.
Wayne Car employees had this right because Michigan Minority took
over part of the work they performed for Wayne Car involving the
"shuttling" of vehicles from the Michigan Truck Plant. But instead
of driving the vehicles from the plant to the rail head next to the
Wayne assembly plant, Michigan Minority was required to only

*This right is set forth in Article 5, Section 5(a) of the
NMATA, which provides, in pertinent part: "In the event a shipper
cancels its business relationship with an employer at a location
and transfers all or part of that business to another employer
which is not servicing that shipper at that location...both the
active and the laid off employees of the canceled employer at that
terminal shall be placed on a master seniority list.
Those
employees who accept employment with the successor employer shall
be given a new company seniority date....However, the employee
shall retain his prior seniority date for fringe benefits.
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transport the vehicle a shorter distance from the Michigan Truck
Plant to the rail head immediately adjacent to the plant. Exhibit
B14.

In addition, Michigan Minority had been awarded new work

never previously performed by Wayne Car consisting of the loading
of the vehicles onto the rail cars.

Thus, uncertainties existed

regarding the proper number of Wayne Car employees who had the
right to "follow their work" to Michigan Minority because the
nature of the work had changed.

Only those Wayne Car employees

whose work was transferred to Michigan Minority had the contractual
right to follow it.
The required practice under the NMATA in such circumstances is
to allow a neutral committee consisting of both employer and union
representatives who are not directly involved in the transaction to
determine the appropriate staffing levels.
Exhibits B15, 16.

TR 188, 199, 207?

Whenever possible, the committee meets to

resolve these issues prior to the change of operations, in order to
reduce the number of disputes and grievances which may occur.
Lee contacted the national chairpersons of the National
Automobile Transporters Joint Arbitration Committee ("NATJAC") and
requested a special meeting to determine the proper staffing at
Michigan Minority.

The meeting was set for the first week of

January 1992, shortly before the Michigan Minority operation was
scheduled to open.

Exhibit B12, p. 1.

Lee decided to hold a meeting on December 7 in order to advise
all Wayne Car employees of this development.

He invited Harf to

attend the meeting and discuss his plans with the employees.
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Exhibit B12, p. 2.

At the meeting, Lee notified the Wayne Car

employees that the special meeting of the NATJAC had been scheduled
for January and that the Committee would determine the appropriate
number of Wayne Car employees who would be allowed to "follow their
work" to Michigan Minority.

Harf stated that he intended to hire

many additional employees to perform the rail loading work which
Wayne Car employees

had

accepting applications.

never previously

performed

and was

Harf provided a toll free 800 number for

all potential job applicants to call.
Both Harf and Lee told the group that they could not, at that
time, determine exactly how many Wayne Car employees would be
permitted to follow their work or how many additional employees
Michigan Minority intended to hire.
2; B13, p. 1-2.

TR 212.

Exhibit Al, pp. 2-3; B12, p.

Harf told the Wayne Car employees that

they had the "first crack" at the jobs, but that the number of
Wayne Car employees he would hire would be "determined at some
point by the Committee."

At no point did Harf ever make any

commitment that he would hire all Wayne Car employees who wanted to
work at Michigan Minority.

Exhibit A2, p. 11.^

^larf's NLRB Affidavit states that he told the laid off Wayne
Car employees that he would hire all of them and does not mention
that the Committee would make this determination. Exhibit Al, p.
2. However, Harf testified in his August 1992 deposition that, "I
do remember telling everybody that the Committee would have a
meeting and that they were going to determine how many people we
would need." Exhibit A2, p. 15.
Harf acknowledged that this
statement was inadvertently "just left out" of his affidavit.
Thus, the NLRB General Counsel issued the complaint based on the
incorrect assumption that Harf had committed to hire all laid off
Wayne Car employees. However, no action was taken to amend or
withdraw the complaint after Harf's deposition.
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TheNATJAC met on January 3, 1992. The Committee consisted of
four union representatives and four employer representatives. None
of the union representatives were members of Local 299 and none of
the employer representatives were employees of Michigan Minority or
Wayne Car. Harf told the Committee that Michigan Minority believed
it needed 12 employees for the work previously performed by Wayne
Car and requested that Michigan Minority not be required to hire
any more employees than 12.

Exhibit Bl, Attachment A, p. 1.

A

Wayne Car representative advised the Committee that while it lost
work to Michigan Minority it needed to maintain an adequate work
force to perform work still assigned to it.
The

Committee

decision

indicates

Id.
that

Local

299

representatives Lee and Jackson told the Committee that they
believed Michigan Minority would need more than the 12 employees
proposed by Harf and that there should be no limit placed on the
number of Wayne Car employees who had the right to transfer to
Michigan Minority:
The Local Union initially questioned the
number of jobs involved in the transfer. The
Local Union contends Michigan Minority should
be obligated to take over the number initially
needed but also have an ongoing obligation to
employ additional Wayne Car employees when the
need arises. Id. p. 2. (Emphasis added).
The Committee analyzed the "production and volume descriptions
provided by the parties" and determined that Michigan Minority "has
an obligation under Article 5, Section 5(a) to hire 12 employees
from Wayne Car Releasing [who]... shall be entitled to their former
Wayne Car seniority for all purposes."

Id.

Thus, the Committee
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accepted Harf's estimate that only 12 Wayne Car employees should be
allowed to transfer to Michigan Minority.

Compliance with The National pnmmtn-ee Decision

Shortly after the Committee's decision was issued, Harf and
Lee agreed to hold a meeting at Alice's Restaurant, which was
located across the street from Wayne Car's facility.

Present at

the meeting were Wayne Car employees and potential job applicants.
Lee explained that the National Committee had ruled that 12 Wayne
Car employees were entitled to "follow their work" to Michigan
Minority.

Both Lee and Harf explained that once the 12 Wayne Car

employees were hired by Michigan Minority, Michigan Minority was
free to hire any employee it desired.

TR 189.

The 12 Wayne Car

employees who were be entitled to transfer to Michigan Minority
were selected at this meeting.

TR 138.

Harf told the employees that he intended to hire more people
than the 12 Wayne Car employees and encouraged everyone present to
submit applications to him.

A Wayne Car official present at the

meeting reminded the Wayne Car employees that, "We are not out of
business, fellows.

We probably won't need everyone back, but we

are still working at Wayne Car."

Exhibit B12, p. 4.

Harf's Hiring Of Additional Employees

Shortly

after Michigan Minority

commenced

operations on

January 13, 1992, Harf told Charles Harwood, one of the twelve
Wayne Car employees he hired pursuant to the National Committee

- 9 -

decision, that he needed more employees.

Harwood, who served as

the steward at Wayne Car, handed Harf the seniority list for Wayne
Car and suggest that Harf hire employees from that list.

Harf

refused and expressed his preference for hiring relatives and
"people who know people."

TR 138.

Harf asked the 12 Wayne Car

employees whom he had hired to tell their friends and relatives who
needed jobs about the openings and to encourage them to submit
applications.
Harf

TR 139.

expressed

his

rationale

for

hiring

relatives

and

acquaintances of his employees as follows:
I wanted to make it a family organization,
which I have at other locations, and its
worked out great. You get a lost of espirit
de corps... Everybody's interested that way.
It's not just my job or your job. It's my
brother's job and my uncle's job, and we all
work together for a common goal, survival of
all of us. Exhibit A2, p. 76.
Consistent with this philosophy, the application for employment
disseminated by Harf asks the applicant to identify any relatives
currently employed by Michigan Minority and asks the identity of
the person who referred the applicant.

Id. Ex. 6(a)-(c).

Harf

wanted references so, "If it didn't work out, I'd know who to get
back to."

Exhibit A2, p. 33.

Local 299 has an obligation under the NMATA to provide
applicants

to

employers

who

are

party

to

that

agreement.^

^Article 3, Section 1(c) of the contract provides, "When the
employers needs additional employees, it shall give the Local Union
equal opportunity with all other sources to provide suitable
applicants, but the employer shall not be required to hire those
referred by the Local Union."
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Consistent with this obligation, Local 299 posted a notice on a
bulletin board maintained at the Local Union hall indicating that
Michigan Minority was accepting applications. Jackson and Lee also
referred persons to the toll free 800 number provided by Michigan
Minority and passed out blank applications. However, both Lee and
Jackson

continued

to urge Harf to hire laid

off Wayne Car

employees. Harf testified, "They spoke highly of all their people
from Wayne...in fact, I felt I was being played a sonata." Ex. A2,
pp. 74-75; See also Id. p. 17. Under the NMATA, any laid off Wayne
Car employees hired by Michigan Minority over the 12 would be
treated as new hires and would lose their seniority rights accrued
at Wayne Car.

The record does not indicate how many Wayne Car

employees applied to Michigan Minority.
Harf also communicated his preference for hiring relatives of
people already associated with Wayne Car to Lee.

Exhibit A2, pp.

77-78. Lee, Jackson, and other Local 299 officials, in response to
this policy, referred both members and non-members to Michigan
Minority.

Several job applicants indicated on their application

that they were referred by Lee or Jackson.

Exhibit A2, Board

Exhibit 6 (a)-(c) . Owens never referred anyone to Michigan Minority
for employment.
In the weeks following the opening of Michigan Minority's
operation on January 13, Harf hired several employees to perform
the rail loading work. Harf would allow the newly hired employees
to work for a few days and then not recall the employees to work,
leaving them uncertain about whether they were still employed.
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Instead he would hire additional employees, work them for a few
days and then lay them off in the same manner.

TR 191-92.

The

confusion created by Harf's arbitrary work assignment practices
gave rise to several grievances which are discussed below.
The following employees were among the 25-30 persons hired,
worked

and laid off by Harf in this haphazard manner:
Randy Owens - In January 1992 Ron Owens' son, Randy,
contacted him and asked if he was aware of any job
openings. Ron Owens referred his son to Business Agent
J. D. Jackson, who told Randy Owens that Michigan
Minority was hiring and referred him to the toll free 800
number for Michigan Minority. Exhibit Bl, p. 7; TR 257.
Sometime after January 13, Harf hired Randy Owens.
Neither Ron Owens nor any other Local 299 official
influenced or attempted to influence Harf's decision to
hire Randy Owens. Owens was laid off in December 1992 as
the result of the settlement of the NLRB charges.
Exhibit Bl, p. 7; Exhibit A2, pp. 65-66.
Justus Lee - Charlie Lee's brother, Justus Lee, was laid
off from Hyman Trucking Company, and was a member in good
standing of Local 299.
Justus Lee contacted J. D.
Jackson and asked about job openings and Jackson referred
him to Michigan Minority.
Justus Lee filled out an
employment application and listed Charles Lee and Ron
Owens as references. The name "Charles Lee" is written
in the upper left hand corner of the employment
application. A "post it" it attached to the application
stating, "C. Lee I need this to be number one under the
Wayne Car people on seniority list." Id. Harf wrote the
phrase "Charles Lee" in the upper left hand corner of the
application, but denied writing the "post it" and did not
recognize the writing on the "post it." Exhibit A2, pp.
62-64. Charles Lee denies writing the "post it." TR
192, 203. Justus Lee was hired by Michigan Minority, but
was never listed as number one on the seniority list.
Lee was laid off in December 1992 as the result of the
settlement of the NLRB charges.

*Harf testified in his deposition that Charles Lee recommended
that he hire his brother Justus Lee. Exhibit A2, p. 49. Charles
Lee denies ever talking to Harf about hiring his brother. TR 205.
However, Harf never mentioned this incident in his NLRB affidavit
and did not testify before the hearing panel.
Under these
circumstances, Lee's testimony is credited over that of Harf.
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Carol Jenkins - Carol Jenkins was a laid off member in
good standing of Local 299 who asked Charles Lee if he
was aware of any job openings. Lee suggested that she
apply with Michigan Minority and Jenkins did so, listing
Charles Lee as a reference on her application. Exhibit
2A, Board Exhibit 6B; Exhibit B12, p. 4. Harf wrote
"Charles Lee" in the upper left hand corner of the
application. However, Harf never spoke with Charles Lee
or any other Local 299 official about Jenkins. Exhibit
B12, p. 4. Harf hired Jenkins but she quit after a few
days. Exhibit A2, p. 42.
Renee Woods - Renee Woods was Carol Jenkins' daughter.
She listed Charles Lee as a reference on her application
and Harf wrote "Charles Lee" in the upper left hand
corner of her application. Exhibit 2A, Board Exhibit 6C.
Harf hired Woods, but did not consult with Lee or any
other Local 299 official before doing so. Woods quit
after a few days. Exhibit A2, pp. 42-43.
Chris Harwood - Charles Harwood and his son Chris Harwood
attended the December 7 meeting at the Local 299 Union
hall at which Harf notified the Wayne Car employees that
he had received the contract to perform some of their
work. At that time, Charles Harwood was a laid off Wayne
Car employee.
He also served as union steward, an
elected position and was one of the twelve Wayne Car
employees allowed to transfer to Michigan Minority by the
arbitration decision. Both Charles Harwood and his son
filled out employment applications for Michigan Minority.
After the meeting, Harf called Harwood and asked him if
he wanted to work for Michigan Minority and also offered
a job to his son, Chris Harwood. TR 137-38. No Local
299 official influenced or attempted to influence Harf's
decision to hire Chris Harwood. Harwood has been laid
off since February 1993. Exhibit Bl, p. 8? Exhibit A2,
p. 31-32.
Joe Voakes - On January 14, Harf told Charles Harwood
that he needed additional employees and rejected
Harwood's suggestion that he hire laid off Wayne Car
employees. Harf told Harwood that he wanted relatives of
current employees who needed jobs.
TR 138-39.
In
accordance with Harf's request, Harwood encouraged his
stepson, Joe Voakes, to apply to Michigan Minority. Harf
Garwood's responsibilities as a steward were limited to
presenting grievances and relaying information from Local 299, as
set forth in Article 4 of the NMATA and the Local Union Bylaws.
Harwood therefore cannot be considered an officer, employee or
agent of Local 299.
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hired Voakes. Mo Local 299 officer or employee attempted
to influence or influenced Harf's decision to hire
Voakes. Voakes was laid off in December 1992 as a result
of the settlement of the NLRB charges. TR 139; Exhibit
Bl, p. 9.
Donald Laframboise - Laframboise is a distant cousin of
J.D. Jackson's who called Jackson and asked him if he was
aware of any job openings. Jackson gave Laframboise a
toll free 800 number for Michigan Minority. Harf hired
Laframboise but no Local 299 officer or agent, including
Jackson, attempted to influence Harf's decision.
Laframboise quit in June 1992.
Exhibit B13, p. 3?
Exhibit Bl, p. 10.
Kim Isom - Isom is a daughter of Local 337 Business
Representative Charles Isom and was referred to Michigan
Minority by Local 299 Business Agent Armondo De La Rosa.
There is no evidence that Charles Isom, Armondo De La
Rosa, or any other Local Union 299 official attempted to
influence Harf's decision to hire Isom. Isom worked for
a few days and then quit.
Albert Smith - Albert Smith placed J.D. Jackson's name
and Local 299 Business Agent Don Smith's name on his job
application as references. Albert Smith is Don Smith's
brother, and Don Smith told Albert about the December 7
meeting where applications were being taken by Michigan
Minority. TR 249. However, Harf was not aware that
Albert Smith was related to Don Smith at the time he
hired Albert Smith. Smith worked only one day. Exhibit
A2, pp. 39-40. There is no evidence that Jackson, Smith,
or any other Local 299 official influenced Harf's
decision to hire Smith, apart from serving as a
reference.
Charles Henrv. Jr. - Charles Henry, Jr. listed J. D.
Jackson,
and
his
father,
Local
299
Business
Representative Charles Henry, Sr., as references on his
application.
Charles Henry, Sr. told his son that
Michigan Minority was hiring. TR 250-51. Harf hired
Henry, but there is no record evidence that Charles
Henry, Sr., J.D. Jackson, or any other Local 299 official
influenced or attempted to influence Harf's hiring
decision. Exhibit A2, pp. 40-41. Henry worked for only
one day and then quit. TR 252.
Paul Stolicker - Former Local 299 business representative
Bobby Roland told Paul Stolicker, a friend of his who was
a member in good standing of Local 299, that Michigan
Minority was accepting applications and Stolicker filled
out an application. On January 20, Roland and Stolicker
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drove to the Michigan Minority facility in order to talk
to Charles Lee as they were on their way to a picket line
at another facility. Harf saw Roland and Stolicker and
asked Roland who Stolicker was and Roland told him that
Stolicker had previously applied. Harf told Stolicker
that he should fill out another application and that he
would be put to work immediately. Stolicker was hired
but has not worked since April 1992. TR 300.
Harf testified that the reason he hired several persons who listed
Local 299 officials on their applications as references was so that
he would have someone to hold accountable if they were not doing
their job.

Exhibit A2, p. 33.

During the same time frame immediately following the opening
of Michigan Minority's operations in January 1992, Harf also hired
many other employees who had no connection with any Local 299
officer or employee.

These included

the following

fourteen

employees:
Tony Adkins whose father was Tom Adkins, one of the 12
Wayne Car employees hired by Michigan Minority;
Bill Cagle and Luke Cagle, sons of Gail Cagle, who was
another one of the 12 Wayne Car employees initially
hired;
Diane Hindman a laid off Wayne Car employee who was not
among the 12 initially hired, but was hired at J. D.
Jackson's urging;
James Pauley, a Local 299 member;
Rick Harrison;
Frank Fuimano;
George Clay;
Jerry Grigsby;
Joe McFarland, who was recommended by Conrail;
Jim Pauley;
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Curtis Ethridge;
Doug Synr?
Leonard Stolickery
Doyle Clifton, a laid off 299 member.
Harf did not hire Chris Catuzza, who listed Local 299 officers as
a reference. Exhibit A2, Board Exhibit 2, Exhibit Al, pp. 4-6;
Exhibit Bl, pp. 7-10.

Exhibit A2, pp. 50-51.

Complaints About Harf's Hiring Practices

In early January 1992, Jackson, whom Owens had assigned to
administer the Michigan Minority contract, began receiving phone
calls from Wayne Car employees complaining that they had not been
hired by Michigan Minority.

In response to these calls, Jackson

visited the Wayne Car facility and urged the Wayne Car employees to
submit applications to Michigan Minority and that they aggressively
seek employment opportunities with Harf.

On January 18, 1992,

laid-off Wayne Car employee Joyce Hindman complained to Jackson
that Michigan Minority was refusing to hire her to perform office
work for discriminatory reasons based on her race and sex. Jackson
immediately called Harf and demanded that Hindman be hired.

On

January 21, 1992, Harf hired Hindman and her mother to clean
Michigan Minority's offices.

TR 231-32.

On January 27, 1992, Wayne Car employees filed a grievance
seeking to require Michigan Minority to hire them with their
seniority intact.

The grievance claimed that because the initial

group of 12 employees hired by Michigan Minority were being

assigned to work other than the releasing shuttle work which they
had previously performed, more Wayne Car employees should have the
right to "follow their work" to Michigan Minority. Exhibit B13, p.
5.
On February 25, 1992, Jackson presented this grievance to the
Michigan Automobile Transporters Joint Arbitration Committee which
consisted

of

equal

numbers

of

Local

representatives, none of whom were
Michigan Minority or Wayne Car.

Union

and

employer

involved with Local 299,

The Committee rejected the

grievance, and affirmed Michigan Minority's right to hire anyone it
desired after the initial twelve Wayne Car employees:
It was determined in the [prior NATJAC]
decision that there was no contractual claim
with respect to the rail loading work which
had not been performed by Wayne Car Releasing.
This Committee has heard no evidence which
suggests that the decision was improper.
Accordingly, the Committee finds no reason to
alter that decision which is hereby affirmed,
and further finds no violation of that
decision with respect to Michigan Minority
rail loaders hiring of employees over and
above the 12 covered by the decision. TR 233.
(Emphasis added).
In early February 1992, Michigan Minority employees began
calling Jackson and complaining that they were worked a few days,
and told they would be recalled but never were recalled or
terminated and that other new employees were hired

instead.

Jackson told the employees to file grievances seeking to have their
names put on the Michigan Minority seniority list because they
remained on the payroll in excess

of 31 days and had therefore

completed their probationary period. He told them that he believed
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that under Article 3, Section 2 of the NMATA, they were considered
regular employees, even if they had not worked continuously. Five
Michigan Minority employees filed such grievances and Jackson
presented them at the Michigan Automobile Transporters meeting on
February 25.

Exhibit B13, pp. 6-7.

The Committee ruled that the employees were entitled to be
placed on the seniority list because they remained on the payroll
in excess of the 30 day probationary period and that the seniority
list be revised to reflect the dates they began working for
Michigan Minority:
The seniority roster is to be reconstructed to
the extent necessary to place any and all
employees with seniority dates of January 15,
January 16, or January 20th in order of their
sign in on the sign in sheet presented to the
Committee, which although the Committee
recognizes may contain certain discrepancies
or imperfections, is nevertheless the only
documentation presented by the parties which
is not arbitrary in nature, id.
Previously, Jackson had conversations with Harf regarding the
appropriate seniority dates to be utilized for employees whose
names appeared on the seniority list.

On February 20th, Jackson

complained to Harf that Michigan Minority employees Stolicker, Lee,
Lafromboise, and Owens, among others, had not been recalled to work
or told of their employment status after being hired.

Harf faxed

Jackson a revised seniority list which inserted the four employees
about whom Jackson complained.

Harf notified Jackson that four

other employees with dates of hire after the four employees Jackson
referred to would have to be laid off.
B-13, Ex. 6.

Ex. A-2, Board Ex. 5; Ex.
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Jackson was still not satisfied that the revised list supplied
by Harf was accurate.

He decided to prepare an entirely new list

and utilize the dues check-off authorization card supplied by
Michigan Minority employees to prepare the list.

The cards

contained the date of hire for Michigan Minority employees.

TR

242-43; Ex. B-13, Ex. 7.
Subsequently, the Michigan Automobile Transporters Arbitration
Committee heard another grievance, presented by Jackson, also
alleging that persons with less seniority

than Hindman, the

grievant, were working while she was on lay off.

TR 238.

At an

April, 1992 meeting, the Committee requested that the company
provide it with original payroll records to determine the first day
worked by Randy Owens and Doyle Clifton, but allowed Owens and
Clifton to retain their current seniority dates during the course
of the investigation.

In November 1992, the Committee issued a

final decision in the Hindman case finding that Owens and Clifton
had improper seniority dates and that their correct dates should be
January 21, 1992 instead of January 16, 1992.
B13, Exhibit 5.

TR 237-38, Exhibit

Thus, other employees were placed ahead of Owens

on the seniority list as a result of the grievance.
The 12 Wayne Car employees who transferred to Michigan
Minority pursuant to the National Committee decision retained their
Wayne Car seniority for fringe benefit purposes.

However, other

Wayne Car employees hired by Michigan Minority had no contractual
rights to "follow their work" to Michigan Minority.

Therefore,

they were treated as new hires by Michigan Minority and given a new
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seniority date for fringe benefit purposes.

After they had

completed their probationary period, they were considered full time
employees of Wayne Car.

NLRB CHARGES

In March 1992, various Wayne Car employees filed charges with
the NLRB alleging that Local 299 failed to represent them in their
efforts to secure employment at Michigan Minority. Owens forwarded
the charges to Local 299's counsel, Jerome Coleman.

Coleman

contacted the NLRB agent assigned to investigate the case and was
notified concerning the details of the charges.

Coleman was

precluded by law from discussing the charges with the employees who
filed them, so he focused his investigation on the Local 299
representatives who were charged with improper conduct.
Coleman asked for and received an explanation from Lee,
Jackson, Owens, and other Local 299 officials named in the charges
regarding their involvement with Wayne Car and Michigan Minority.
TR 254-58.

Coleman concluded that Local 299 officials complied

with contractual procedures for staffing Michigan Minority and that
they did not fail to represent any Wayne Car employee before the
Committee or in their dealings with Michigan Minority. TR 259-60.
Coleman reported to Owens his opinion that the unfair labor
practice charges were without merit and supplied
statement to the NLRB denying the charges.

a position

TR 265.

Nevertheless, on May 29, 1992, the NLRB General Counsel filed
a complaint alleging that Local 299 and Michigan Minority committed
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unfair labor practices.

A December 15, 1992 trial date was set.

Owens was in Washington, D.C. on union business when the trial
began.
At the hearing, the Judge urged the parties to consider
settling the case and Coleman negotiated on behalf of Local 299.
Michigan Minority offered to accept additional employees from the
Wayne Car seniority list as a part of the settlement,

since Local

299 had taken the position from the outset that Michigan Minority
should hire more than 12 Wayne Car employees, Coleman expressed an
interest in this proposal.

A settlement agreement was reached

which provided as follows:
*

Additional Wayne Car employees would be hired by Michigan
Minority and placed on the seniority list in a position
above Michigan Minority's newly hired employees?

*

Local 299 would compensate Wayne Car employees $11,000 in
back pay and waive union dues for a five year period.

*

Local 299 did not admit to committing any violations of
the National Labor Relations Act by agreeing to the
settlement. TR 270-71.

Coleman recommended that Owens accept the settlement in order
to avoid a lengthy and divisive trial which would pit one group of
union members against another group of union members.

Owens

accepted Coleman's recommendation to settle the lawsuit during a
telephone conversation.^ Because trial had begun and Owens was out
^Michigan Minority discharged four of the Wayne Car employees
hired pursuant to the NLRB settlement shortly after they were
hired. (IRB charges p. 7) The IRB overlooks the fact that Local
299 was unable to protest these discharges because the employees
were discharged while they were on probationary status. Article 3,
Section 2 of the NMATA allows probationary employees to be
"terminated without recourse." There is no evidence that any Local
299 official influenced or sought to influence Harf's decision to
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of town, it was impossible for Owens to consult with other members
of the Local Union Executive Board.

TR 272-73.

Coleman advised

Owens that Owens had the authority as the chief executive officer
of Local 299 to agree to the settlement without first securing the
approval of the Local Union Executive Board based on Owens'
authority provided for by the Local 299 Bylaws to conduct the dayto-day business of the Local Union.

Exhibit Bl, pp. 12-13.^

Coleman agreed to appear before the Local Union Executive Board to
explain the terms of the settlement agreement and to urge that they
approve it.

Id. p. 13.

By letter dated January 19, 1993, Coleman provided Owens with
a copy of the NLRB settlement agreement. Owens then forwarded the
settlement to Local 299 Secretary-Treasurer Edward Vecchio and
instructed him to comply with it.

The settlement agreement

required that Local 299 reimburse certain Wayne Car employees
$11,000 in three payments, beginning March 15, 1993, and to waive
dues for ten employees for a five year period. Exhibit B6 (Exhibit
1).
Vecchio questioned Owens regarding the circumstances leading
to the settlement agreement.

Owens explained to Vecchio that it

was his opinion that there was no improper influence exerted by any
Local 299 official on Michigan Minority's hiring decisions and that
terminate these employees.
^Section 7(c) of the Local Union Bylaws provides that: "The
President shall be the principal executive officer of this
organization. He shall, in general, supervise, conduct and control
all of the business and affairs of this organization..." Exhibit
B5.
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he had settled the litigation in order to reduce litigation costs
and eliminate divisions among the membership.

Vecchio requested

and reviewed copies of the arbitration decisions regarding Michigan
Minority.

In addition, Vecchio contacted Coleman who provided

further explanation concerning the facts giving rise to the charges
and the reasons for the settlement.

Coleman also advised Vecchio

that Vecchio had the authority to execute the settlement check
without first securing the approval of the Executive Board because
the expenditure was made pursuant to the President's powers.
Vecchio made the March 15, 1993 payment in reliance on this advice.
Exhibit B6, pp. 2-4.
The NLRB settlement was also extensively discussed at a
February 12, 1993, Local 299 staff meeting at which all Executive
Board members were present, except for Sharon Davie."

Local 299

Vice President Fistler questioned Owens, Jackson and Lee regarding
the facts giving rise to the charges and the reasons for the
settlement. Jackson and Lee explained that the staffing decisions
at Michigan Minority were made in accordance with arbitration
decisions and denied that they had exerted any improper influence
on Michigan Minority to hire any Local 299 officers' relatives or
friends.

Exhibit B6, p. 4; Exhibit B7, p. 5.

Local 299 Recording Secretary Sharon Davie asked Owens for an
explanation of the NLRB case on February 16.

Owens told her that

"The Local 299 Executive Board consisted of the following
persons: Ron Owens, President; Douglas Fistler, Vice President;
Edward Vecchio, Secretary-Treasurer; Sharon Davie, Recording
Secretary; Armand De La Rosa, Trustee; Charles Lee, Trustee;
Clifford Bills, Trustee.
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the staffing was done in accordance with the arbitration decisions
and that the Union settled with a non-admissions clause.

Davie

thereafter contacted Attorney Coleman who provided her with a more
detailed

explanation

settlement.

of

the

circumstances

leading

to

the

Davie also spoke with Harf and directly asked him,

"Were you forced in any way to hire friends or relatives of Local
299 agents or officers?"
way.

Davie reported

Harf denied that he was pressured in any
this conversation

to

other

Local

299

officials. Exhibit B9, p. 4. Davie and other Local 299 Executive
Board members were present at membership meetings held on February
14, and March

14, where

Owens answered

questions

from

the

membership regarding the settlement and further explained the
reasons for settling the case.

IDA., pp. 2-4; Exhibit Bll, p. l.

(Exhibits 1, 4; Exhibit BIO, pp. 1-2).
On March 12, 1993, Owens again discussed the NLRB settlement
at a Local 299 staff meeting at which all members of the Local 299
Executive Board were present.

After Owens read a letter from

International Vice President Belk dismissing anonymous charges
protesting the settlement agreement filed on February 8, 1993, the
Local 299 Executive Board members asked additional questions to
Owens, Jackson and Lee regarding the settlement.

Exhibit BIO, p.

2; Exhibit B7, p. 5; Exhibit B6, p. 5.
No Local

299

Executive

Board member believed

that the

settlement was improper and no one voiced objections to the
settlement.
On May 11, 1993, the Local 299 Executive Board met and
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approved of the NLRB settlement upon Coleman's recommendation.
Owens did not present the settlement for Executive Board approval
prior to this time because he believed it was necessary to have
Coleman present in order to explain the reasons for the settlement,
and Coleman had been unable to do so because of health problems.
TR 273. However, this request for Executive Board approval was not
made until after the chief investigator of the IRB sent out notices
to the Local Union that it intended to take the depositions of
Local 299's Executive Board members regarding this matter.

ANALYSIS OF EPC AND IRB CHARGES

Both the EPC and IRB charges arise from the same set of facts.
The EPC charges allege that Local 299 officials engaged in acts of
nepotism whereby they influenced Michigan Minority to hire friends
and relatives of Local 299 officials in violation of contractual
rights of Wayne Car's employees.

It is contended that by this

conduct, the Local 299 officials have violated the preamble of the
International Constitution, brought reproach upon the Union in
violation of Article II, Section 2, accepted something of value
from an employer (jobs for their relatives) in violation of Article
XIX, Section 7(b) (13), and the requirement set forth Section 29 of
the Local 299 Bylaws that only honorable means be used to procure
employment for Union brothers.
The IRB charges share the same factual premise as the EPC
charges - that Local 299 officials interfered with the Wayne Car
employees' contractual rights to work at Michigan Minority by
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influencing Michigan Minority to hire their friends and relatives.
The IRB further charges that once the Local 299 officials' friends
and relatives were hired Michigan Minority, .Jackson manipulated the
Michigan Minority seniority list to further protect the jobs the
Local had improperly secured for its friends and relatives.

The

IRB contends that this conduct brought reproach on the IBT in
violation of Article XIX, Section 7(b)(2) of the International
Constitution.

(IRB Charges, p. 11)

The IRB alleges two violations arising out of the manner by
which the NLRB charges were settled. First, it asserts that Owens
and Vecchio violated Section 13(A)(3) of Local 299's Bylaws by
causing monies to be paid out pursuant to the settlement agreement
without securing the approval of the Local Union Executive Board,
thereby violating Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) of the
International Constitution.

Second, the IRB contends that the

entire Local Union 299 Executive Board brought reproach upon the
Union and breached their fiduciary duties to the members by failing
to investigate Jackson's and Lee's misconduct, contrary to Article
XIX, Section 7(b)(2) of the International Constitution.
A review of the pertinent contract provisions and arbitration
decisions issued raises serious questions concerning the validity
of the premise that an unlimited number of Wayne Car employees had
a contractual right to follow their work to Michigan Minority.

A

proper understanding of the application of the carhaul contract to
the facts at issue here conclusively demonstrates that the no more
than 12 Wayne Car employees had any contractual right to work at
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Michigan

Minority

and

that

all

Local

299

officials

acted

consistently with this contractual limitation.
It is essential to recognize that the NATJAC is a neutral body
consisting of equal numbers of union and management representatives
who are not directly involved in the dispute. Courts treat NATJAC
decisions with the

same degree

of deference

decisions issued by any other arbitration body.
Moore. 375 U.S. 335 (1964).

as arbitration
See Humphrey v.

Lee had no choice but to request a

special NATJAC meeting when he learned that part of Wayne Car's
work had been awarded to Michigan Minority.

The parties to the

NMATA are required to submit all such staffing issues involving the
transfer of work from one signatory employer to another signatory
employer to the NATJAC.
Although both Harf and Lee told Wayne Car's employees on
December 7 that the NATJAC would determine the number of Wayne Car
employees that would be entitled to transfer to Michigan Minority,
the depositions of Wayne Car's employees indicate that they simply
did not understand, or want to accept, that only a limited number
of them would be contractually entitled to transfer to Michigan
Minority.

(See depositions of Joyce Hindman, Raymond Jones, Louie

McGuffie, Cassandra Pinkard, Andre Kelly, IRB charges, p. 3).
These false expectations were the source of their charges with the
NLRB and the present charges.
The January NATJAC decision makes clear that it was Harf, not
Local 299, who requested that only 12 Wayne Car employees be
permitted to transfer to Michigan Minority.

Harf told the
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Committee

he needed

only

12 employees,

even

though he had

previously stated that, and, in fact, believed he needed 18 to 20
employees. Exhibit A2, pp. 18-19.^ The decision also establishes
that Jackson and Lee sought the broadest possible transfer rights
for Wayne Car's employees by demanding that Michigan Minority be
under a continuing obligation to utilize Wayne Car for all of its
manpower needs.
The simple fact is that the NATJAC ruled in favor of Michigan
Minority and against Local 299.

It accepted Michigan Minority's

claim that it needed only 12 employees.

As a matter of basic

contract interpretation, it follows that once Michigan Minority
hired the 12 employees from Wayne Car, it was free to choose
whomever it desired for its additional employees.
Thus, the very premise of the charges against Local 299 - that
an unlimited number of Wayne Car employees had the right to
transfer to Michigan Minority

- was advocated by Local 299

officials before the NATJAC and rejected.

Local 299 cannot be

faulted for abandoning their position once it had been rejected by
the NATJAC.

It would have been improper for them to have done

otherwise.
Why was it, then, that Harf hired Local 299 "friends and

The EPC dissenting opinion correctly observes that Harf
believed he needed 18-22 workers but fails to recognize Harf's
incentive to misrepresent to the National Committee that he needed
fewer workers in order to maintain his power to hire whomever he
wanted. It is undisputed that Harf told the Committee that he
needed only 12 employees.
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relatives?"*"

The particular circumstances regarding the hiring

of the so called "friends and relatives" of Local 299 are set forth
in detail above and will not be repeated here. Significantly, Harf
himself denies being subjected to any influences by any Local 299
official to hire the people he did. Exhibit A2, pp. 65-66. To the
contrary, Harf candidly acknowledged that he actively encouraged
the Wayne Car employees he hired, and Local 299 officials with whom
he dealt, to refer their friends and relatives to him.

While one

may consider Harf's belief in the benefits of hiring friends and
relatives

of his employees and people he dealt with to be

antiquated, the fact remains that it is legitimate way of running
his business.

It may also be the case that Harf was attempting to

curry favor with Local 299 through his hiring practices. But there
is no evidence that any Local 299 official did anything to lead
Harf to believe that he would receive any special treatment.
Therefore, just as no conclusions of improper influence can be
drawn from Harf's hiring of employees Tony Adkins, Bill Cagle and
Luke Cagle because they were relatives of the initial 12 Wayne Car
employees, so too, should no improper conclusions be drawn from

* Of the ten employees the IRB alleges were "connected" to
Local 299, three were laid off 299 members (Lee, Jenkins and
Stolicker) who, therefore, were similarly situated as Wayne Car's
employees insofar as Local 299's duty to fairly represent its
members is concerned. Moreover, two of these employees, Harwood
and Voakes, are relatives of Charles Harwood, who was a laid off
Wayne Car employee and steward. Harwood cannot be considered an
agent of Local 299 solely by virtue of his steward status. Thus,
only three Michigan Minority employees, Smith and Henry (both of
whom worked for only one day) and Owens are relatives of Local 299
representatives, who were not members of Local 299. None of these
ten are currently working for Michigan Minority.
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Harf's decision to hire Randy Owens and Albert Smith.

In both

cases, Harf believed that he could get someone he knew to talk to
the employee he hired

if the employee was not meeting his

expectations. While Lee and Jackson encouraged their relatives and
friends (several of whom were laid off Local 299 members) to apply,
they also played what Harf called a "sonata" in their efforts to
convince him to hire Wayne Car employees.

Exh. A2, pp. 74-75**.

I am unpersuaded that Jackson or Lee violated their contractual and
legal duties to treat all potential job applicants to Michigan
Minority in an evenhanded manner.
The allegation that Jackson manipulated the seniority lists
fails to recognize

the genuine confusion

arbitrary hiring practices.

created

by Harf's

Harf hired several employees, worked

them for a few days and then did not recall them. These employees
had legitimate grounds to complain to Jackson that they were being
treated unfairly. Jackson concluded that if the employees had been
on the payroll for 30 days they were no longer probationary and
should be placed on Michigan Minority's seniority list on a
permanent basis. The Joint Arbitration Committee sustained several
of the grievances that Jackson recommended be filed and that
Jackson presented.^

Jackson's alternative seniority list was

"Nor can any inferences of guilt be made from the fact that
Local 299 agreed to pay backpay to Wayne Car employees and agree to
place them on the seniority list. The settlement contains a nonadmissions clause and there are no grounds to question Owens'
determination that settlement was preferable to costly and divisive
litigation.
^In fact, Randy Owens was placed in a lower position in a
seniority list as a result of these grievances.
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based on the only reliable evidence he had —

the dates of hire

contained in the application cards filled out by new employees
authorizing that their dues be checked off.

There is no evidence

that Jackson did anything other than to make a good faith effort to
rationalize Harf's arbitrary hiring

and

seniority practices.

However, there is no satisfactory explanation why Jackson only
demanded that four employees who are relatives of Local 299
officers be placed on the seniority list but did not make a similar
demand for any other employees.
Accordingly, it is apparent that Owens, Lee and Jackson while
not violating any contract provisions, created an appearance of
impropriety by referring their relatives and relatives of Local 299
officials to Harf.

The penalties to be imposed are discussed in

more detail below.

B.

Failure to Secure Local Union Executive
Board Approval of NLRB Settlement

IRB Charge

"B" alleges that Brothers Owens and Vecchio

violated their Local Union Bylaws by approving of the payment of
monies pursuant to the NLRB's settlement without first securing the
approval of the Local Union Executive Board.

It does not appear

that the IRB questions the manner by which the original settlement
was entered into on December 16.

At any rate, to the extent the

IRB does question the circumstances under which Owens entered into
this settlement, such a claim is without merit.
As the principal officer of Local 299 who was presented with
a settlement offer on the eve of trial while out of town, Owens had
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no other choice but to decide himself whether or not to accept it.
His

only

other

alternative

would

have

been

to

advise the

Administrative Law Judge that he lacked authority to settle the
case until such time as he convened a meeting of the Local Union
Executive Board.

Such a position would have been contrary to the

accepted practice of most Local Unions affiliated with the IBT and
nothing in the IBT Constitution or Local 299's Bylaws requires that
such a cumbersome and bureaucratic way of transacting business be
followed.

Owens' belief that he was authorized to agree to the

settlement is consistent with the practice of prior Local 299
presidents and his broad authority under the Local 299 Bylaws. See
Exh. 5, Section 7(C), (F), (J), and (L); Exh. B18.
Rather, the IRB appears to question the payment of the first
installment on the settlement on March 15, 1992 without first
securing the Local Union Executive Board's approval of the overall
settlement.

It is true that the settlement was not formally

approved by the Local Union Executive Board until after the first
payment was made, and after the IRB began investigating this issue.
However, the provision of the Local 299 Bylaws cited by the IRB,
Section 13(A), states that the Executive Board is "empowered" to
settle litigation.

Exh. B5.

It is not a mandatory provision,

requiring that all monetary settlements be approved prior to the
disbursement of any monies.^

An examination of the circumstances

^Article IX, Section 9(c) of the International Constitution
does not apply here because it pertains to the payment of attorneys
fees and related expenses not substantive monetary judgments or
settlements.
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surrounding the settlement agreement demonstrates that Local 299
was fully apprised of the settlement before the March 15 payment
and that no one raised any objections to the settlement.
First, it is clear that Coleman, Owens' principal attorney,
was unable to appear at an Executive Board meeting prior to the
March payment due to serious health problems.

Arguably, Coleman

could have sent an associate to explain the settlement or Owens
could have proceeded without any attorneys, but it cannot be said
that Owens abused his discretion by choosing to wait until Coleman
was healthy.
More important, Owens was subjected to extensive questioning
regarding the settlement agreement at a February 12 Local 299 staff
meeting at which all but one Local Union Executive Board member was
present. No one objected. In addition, many Local Union Executive
Board members were present at membership meetings held in February
and March wherein Owens fully explained the settlement agreement.
There is little question that had a Local Union Executive Board
meeting member opposed the settlement agreement, there was ample
opportunity to express the opposition to Owens prior to the first
payment being made.

No one did.

While it may have been a better practice for Owens to have
formally submitted the settlement for approval by the Local Union
Executive Board at an earlier time, with or without counsel present
to explain the settlement, his and Vecchio's failure to do so is
mitigated by the fact that they made all Local Union Executive
Board members aware of the settlement and afforded them several
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opportunities to express their opinions regarding the settlement.
Even if it can be said that the letter of Local 299's Bylaws was
not followed, the spirit and purpose of these provisions of
allowing Local Union Executive Board members an opportunity to
become aware of the settlement and object to the payment of any
monies was satisfied.
Accordingly, I reprimand Owens and Vecchio for not presenting
the NLRB settlement for formal Local Union Executive Board approval
prior to making payments pursuant to the settlement.
C.

The Local Union 299 Executive
Board's Failure To Investigate

IRB Charge "C" alleges that the Local 299 Executive Board
breached their fiduciary duty by failing to investigate Lee's and
Jackson's conduct.

See United States v. IBT. 792 F.Supp. 1346

(S.D.N.Y.), aff'd 981 F.2d 1362 (2d. Cir. 1992); United States v.
IBT. 708 F.Supp. 1388 (S.D.N.Y. 1989). While I do not believe that
the allegations of nepotism here can be equated with allegations of
association with organized crime involved in the above cases cited
by the IRB, I am satisfied that the Local 299 Executive Board
complied with the stricter definition of the fiduciary duty to
investigate wrongdoing established in these cases of "employing
whatever means are necessary to verify or refute the information
and then implementing appropriate remedial measures." U.S. v. IBT,
supra, 792 F.Supp. at 1354.
The record establishes that all Local 299 Executive Board
members met their fiduciary duties to responsibly investigate these
allegations.

Upon receiving the unfair labor practice charges,
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Owens immediately turned the matter over to his attorney for
investigation.

Coleman talked to Lee, Jackson and other involved

individuals and attempted to secure information from the employer
and NLRB investigators. The only persons whom Coleman did not talk
to were the charging parties, whom he was foreclosed by law from
contacting. Coleman continuously reported to Owens concerning the
status of his investigation at all times prior to the trial. It is
therefore apparent that Owens satisfied his duty to investigate by
utilizing the services of Coleman who was required to fully
investigate and become familiar with the nature of the allegations
in the course of preparing for trial."
Similarly, Brother Fistler, Brother Vecchio, Sister Davie, and
Brother De La Rosa, acted consistently with their fiduciary duties
in connection with the allegations. None of these Executive Board
members had any reason to become involved prior to the NLRB
settlement because they were not directly involved in the factual
circumstances. All questioned Lee and Jackson about their conduct
after the NLRB settlement was entered into.

Indeed, Sister Davie

spoke directly with Harf and directly asked him whether he had been
subjected to any improper influences; Harf denied that he was and
Davey relayed this information to other Local Union officials.
Coleman provided the Local Union Executive Board members with
copies of the pertinent arbitration decisions and the members
"coleman did not confine his investigation to issues of Owens'
personal liability since there were such issues involved. Cf. U.S.
v. IBT. supra, 792 F.Supp. at 1356.
Rather, Coleman's
investigation comprehensively examined the veracity of the
allegations against Lee, Jackson and Local 299.
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reviewed those decisions and each member independently concluded
that they were satisfied that Lee's and Jackson's conduct was
consistent with those decisions. Therefore, it cannot be said that
the Local 299 Executive Board conducted a perfunctory or halfhearted investigation into the merits of the charges.

For these reasons, IRB Charge "C" is not supported by
sufficient record evidence and is therefore dismissed.

CONCLUSION

Article II, Section 2(a) of the International Constitution
requires all Union members to conduct themselves in such a manner
as not to bring reproach upon the Union.

I am firmly convinced

that nepotism is a practice which brings reproach upon members of
this Union.
Nepotism takes at least two forms. The first form relates to
hiring practices which occur within unions. Some officers of this
Union have treated Conferences, Joint Councils, and Local Unions as
though they were family run businesses.

Union offices have been

handed down from generation to generation and staffed by sons,
wives, daughters and other family members. These hiring practices
send the wrong message to rank and file union members.

Holding

union office or employment is not a privilege reserved for those
with the proper family connections.

It is essential to the

operation of a democratic union that union jobs be open to any
qualified person.
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But that is not the type of nepotism involved here.

Rather,

these charges involve an equally improper form of nepotism - that
of referring family members to employment with employers under
contract to a Local Union.

An appearance of nepotism and favored

treatment is created by any hiring of a relative of a Local Union
official by an employer with which that Local Union has a
collective bargaining relationship.

Employers who hire relatives

of union officials with whom they bargain may believe that they are
"owed" something in return.
I conclude that Brothers Owens, Lee and Jackson created the
appearance of nepotism

by

referring

officials to Michigan Minority.

relatives of

Local

299

When Owens referred his son to

Jackson he had to be aware of the prospect that Jackson would refer
him to employers having contracts with Local 299. Jackson and Lee
did not hesitate to refer relatives of Local 299 officials to an
employer with a contract with Local 299.

Even though there is no

evidence that Owens, Jackson and Lee asked for any special hiring
preferences for relatives of Local Union 299 officials, they failed
to appreciate that other Union members who were denied these jobs
would perceive that Local 299's relatives and friends who were
hired were given special consideration because of their family
connections. Michigan Minority also possessed the power to try to
use its employment of Local 299 relatives to its advantage across
the bargaining table.
The evidence establishes that Brother Owens was not as
directly involved in any referrals as were Brothers Lee and
Jackson. Nevertheless, Brother Owens breached his supervisory duty
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to ensure that his business agents acted consistent with their
responsibilities to avoid even the appearance of nepotism.
Therefore, I have determined that Owens, Lee and Jackson have
brought reproach upon the Union in violation of Article II, Section
2(a) of the International Constitution and that discipline is
needed. Accordingly, I direct the officers and employees of Local
299 to take the following actions:
1.

Permanently post the following notice on its job bulletin
board, publish

it on the

front

page

of

its next

newsletter, and post it on Union bulletin boards located
at all employers with which it has contracts for a period
of sixty (60) days:
Local 299 adheres to the following policy
pursuant to an order of the IBT General
President:

No Local Union 299 officer or
employee shall encourage any relative of
any Local 299 officer or employee to
apply to work for any employer under
contract with Local 299.
No Local Union 299 officer or
employee shall serve as a reference
for any relative of any Local Union
299 officer or employee seeking
employment with employers parties to
contract with Local 299.
2.

Brothers Owens, Jackson and Lee are directed to repay the
Local Union the money paid as settlement of the NLRB
case.

3.

Brothers Lee and Jackson shall be suspended without pay
from all positions held with Local Union 299 and other
union bodies for twelve months.
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Local Union the money paid as settlement of the NLRB
case.
3.

Brothers Lee and Jackson shall be suspended without pay
from all positions held with Local Union 299 and other
union bodies for twelve months.

4.

Brother Owens shall be suspended without pay from all
positions he holds with Local 299 and other union bodies
for six months.^

All suspensions will be stayed until December 1, 1993 so that
the business matters of the Local can be handled in an orderly
manner.

Ron

President

^Due to the serious nature of these allegations, I asked
Brother Owens to take an unpaid leave of absence from all
International Union positions pending the outcome of these
proceedings. Thus, he has in effect served a six months suspension
from International office position.
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to ensure that his business agents acted consistent with their
responsibilities to avoid even the appearance of nepotism.
Therefore, I have determined that owens, Lee and Jackson have
brought reproach upon the Union in violation of Article II, section
2(a) of the International Constitution and that discipline is
needed. Accordingly, I direct the officers and employees of Local
299 to take the following actions:
1.

Permanently post the following notice on its job bulletin
board,

publish

it on the

front page

of

ite n<ext

newsletter, and post it on Union bulletin boards located
at all employers with which it has contracts for a period
of sixty (60) days:
Local 299 adheres ta th* following policy pursuant
to an Order of the IBT General President:
No Local Union 299 officer or employee shall
refer, or otherwise further the application of any
relative, who is not a member of a collective
bargaining unit represented by, or sought to be
represented by Local 299, for the employment with
any employer with which Local 299 has or seeks to
establish a representational relationship.
No Local Union 299 officer or employee shall
prefer any relative who is a member of any
collective bargaining unit represented or sought to
be represented by Local 299, to the detriment of
any other member of such bargaining unit, with
respect to the employment relationship with any
employer with which Local 299 has or seeks to
establish a repesentational relationship.
2.

Brothers Owens, Jackson and Lee are directed to repay the
Local Union the money paid as settlement of the NLRB
case.

3.

Brothers Lee and Jackson shall be suspended without pay
from all positions hald vith Local Union 299 and ath^r
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union bodies for twelve months.
4.

Brother Owens shall be suspended without pay front all
positions he holds with Local 299 and other union bodies
for six months."

5.

This decision shall net affect the membership rights of

Brothers Owens, Jackson or Lee, including but not limited to the
right and eligibility to be a candidate for elected office as to
the IBT or any affiliate, or to serve as an elected officer of the
IBT or any IBT affiliate.
All suspensions will be stayed until December 1, 1993 so that
the business matters of the Local can be handled in an orderly
manner.

Ron

President

'S'3ue to the serious nature of these allegations, I asked
Brother Owens to take an unpaid leave, of absence from all
International Union positions pending the outcome of these
pracaadings. Thus, he has in affect served a six months suspension
from International office position.
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